
652 THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, 17th AUGUST 1971

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FIS HERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st July 1971

Period

16th to 31st July 1971
corresponding

period in
1970
1969
1968

1st Jan. to 31st July 1971
11970 ...

corresponding < 1969 ...
period in f 1968 ...

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

2
9
7

43
86

154
141

Number
of Deaths

2
12

7

157
89

166
159

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Outbreaks
confirmed

187

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

34,944

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

August 1971.

* Provisional figures

Fowl Pest Rabies

Outbreaks
confirmed

52

1
4

3,557
24
32
57

Outbreaks
confirmed

1

Swine Fever

Outbreaks
confirmed

3

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

189'

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt., of 112 Imperial Ib.
computed from the returns received by the Department of
Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland in the week ended
12th August 19713 pursuant to the Corn Returns Act
1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, the Agriculture (Miscel-
laneous Privisions) Act3 1943 the Agriculture (Miscel-
laneous Provisions) Act, 1954 and the Agriculture Act
1970.

British Corn Quantities Sold
Average Price

per cwt.

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS
RYE
MAIZE

cwt.
2,751

11,373
1,905

£
1.28
1.39
1.14

NOTE.—The above statement is based on returns received
from 41 prescribed areas in Scotland in the week ended
12th August 1971. The prices represent the average for
all sales returned in these areas between growers and
merchants during the week ended 5th August 1971.

T. M. THOMSON.
Department of Agriculture & Fisheries for Scotland,
Chesser House, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 3AW.

THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the
Companies Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the
names of the undermentioned Companies have this day been
struck off the Register, and such Companies are hereby
dissolved:

A. & C. Joiners (Galston) Limited
Brooch Investments Limited
Benmore Flights Limited
Castle Tractors (Forfar) Limited
Chekette Limited
Eastmill Engineering Company Limited
F. Pacitti (Restaurateurs) Limited
Gatehead Milling Company Limited
Hillfoot Motors (Fauldhouse) Limited
Highland Sweets (Inverness) Limited

John N. Courtney & Co. Limited
La Bamba (Falkirk) Limited
Liquid Glass Company Limited (The)
Lowland Farm Feeds Limited
Moifat Street Glasgow Property Company Limited
Motorspeed Limited
Mullen & Weathers-ton Limited
North Woodside Road and Lyon Street Property

Company Limited
Pozzi (Appliances) Limited
Ritchie Hotel Company Limited (The)
Salvage Recovery Service Limited
Scottish Tourist Board (The)
W. B. Wilson (Industries) Limited
Westcroft Furnishings Limited
Westcroft Printers Limited
Westcroft Plant Limited
Westcroft Plumbers Limited

Exchequer Chambers, Edinburgh 2.
17th August 1971.

J. B. I. MCTAVISH,
Registrar of Companies.

HERRING INDUSTRY BOARD
Direction No. 3/71

THE Herring Industry Board, by virtue of the powers vested
in them by the Herring Industry Scheme 1951, nereoy n^
the following Direction: —

Between the 30th day of August 1971 and the Ut J
of April 1972 (both dates inclusive) no person
or buy herring on a first sale at places in the
Inner Hebrides or on the west coast of the m
Scotland north of Crinan other than at Oban,
Ullapool, Uig, Stornoway and Loch Boisdaie.

By Ord-r of the Herring Industry Board,
A. FAIRLEY, Secretary-Manager-

1 Glenfinlas Street, Edinburgh EH3 6AH.
16th August 1971.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLA
ACTS 1947-69

CITY OF EDINBURGH DEVELOPMENT PLA*
AMENDMENT No. 10

(Following Development Plan 1965 Review)
NOTICE is hereby given that proposals jor

State. The orooosas reate to te
land to the "south of Craigmillar Casde Avenue


