DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FIS HERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st July 1971

	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Rabies	Swine Fever	
Period	Outbreaks confirmed	Number of Deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
16th to 31st July 1971 corresponding 1970 period in 1969		 2 12 7			52 1 4	——————————————————————————————————————	3 — —	189*
1st Jan. to 31st July 1971 1970 corresponding { 1969 period in { 1968	43 86 154 141	157 89 166 159	187	34,944	3,557 24 32 57	1 —	——————————————————————————————————————	- - -

^{*} Provisional figures

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. August 1971.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt., of 112 Imperial lb. computed from the returns received by the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland in the week ended 12th August 1971, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Privisions) Act, 1943 the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1954 and the Agriculture Act 1970.

British Corn		rn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
		_	cwt.	£		
WHEAT		• • •	2,751	1.28		
BARLEY			11,373	1.39		
OATS			1,905	1.14		
Rye	•••					
MAIZE						

Note.—The above statement is based on returns received from 41 prescribed areas in Scotland in the week ended 12th August 1971. The prices represent the average for all sales returned in these areas between growers and merchants during the week ended 5th August 1971.

T. M. THOMSON.

Department of Agriculture & Fisheries for Scotland, Chesser House, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 3AW.

THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the Companies Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the names of the undermentioned Companies have this day been struck off the Register, and such Companies are hereby dissolved:

A. & C. Joiners (Galston) Limited Brooch Investments Limited Benmore Flights Limited Castle Tractors (Forfar) Limited Chekette Limited Eastmill Engineering Company Limited F. Pacitti (Restaurateurs) Limited Gatehead Milling Company Limited Hillfoot Motors (Fauldhouse) Limited Highland Sweets (Inverness) Limited

John N. Courtney & Co. Limited La Bamba (Falkirk) Limited Liquid Glass Company Limited (The) Lowland Farm Feeds Limited Moffat Street Glasgow Property Company Limited Motorspeed Limited Mullen & Weatherston Limited North Woodside Road and Lyon Street Property Company Limited Pozzi (Appliances) Limited

Ritchie Hotel Company Limited (The) Salvage Recovery Service Limited Scottish Tourist Board (The) W. B. Wilson (Industries) Limited Westcroft Furnishings Limited Westcroft Printers Limited Westcroft Plant Limited Westcroft Plumbers Limited

J. B. I. McTavish, Registrar of Companies.

Exchequer Chambers, Edinburgh 2. 17th August 1971.

HERRING INDUSTRY BOARD

Direction No. 3/71

THE Herring Industry Board, by virtue of the powers vested in them by the Herring Industry Scheme 1951, hereby make the following Direction:—

Between the 30th day of August 1971 and the 1st day of April 1972 (both dates inclusive) no person shall sell or buy herring on a first sale at places in the Outer or Inner Hebrides or on the west coast of the mainland of Scotland north of Crinan other than at Oban, Mallaig, Ullapool, Uig, Stornoway and Loch Boisdale.

By Order of the Herring Industry Board,

A. FAIRLEY, Secretary-Manager.

1 Glenfinlas Street, Edinburgh EH3 6AH. 16th August 1971.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND ACTS 1947-69

CITY OF EDINBURGH DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT No. 10

(Following Development Plan 1965 Review)

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for alterations to the above Development Plan (hereinafter referred to as "the proposals") have been submitted to the Secretary of State. The proposals relate to the rezoning of 29.5 acres of land to the south of Craigmillar Castle Avenue (between